
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 27 February 2007 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 9 January 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

3 - 8 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PARTNERSHIPS   
 

9 - 15 

 (B) SERVICE PLANNING   
 

16 - 17 

 (C) CORPORATE EQUALITY PLAN   
 

18 - 75 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) AREA FORUM TOPIC GROUP   
 

76 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS TO HALF-
YEAR 30 SEPTEMBER 2006   

 

77 - 78 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
ins
[...]
nd papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

Executive Board – 2nd November 2006 
 
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB46 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director – Financial Services setting out the findings of the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast. It was noted that the 
Forecast set out a three-year projection of resources and 
revenue spending. The implications of the forecast in terms 
of the need for budget savings in 2007/08 onwards could 
then be considered and the scope for increased costs to 
maintain or enhance services assessed. 
 

It was noted that the projections provided initial 
guidance to the Council on its revenue position into the 
medium term, although further information had yet to be 
received and the projections therefore needed to be treated 
with caution. However, the forecast currently showed that 
the spending required to maintain existing policies and 
programmes was expected to increase at a faster rate than 
the resources available to support it. Given the need to 
avoid budgets being capped by the Government, levels of 
additional spending would need to be kept to the absolute 
minimum and compensating budget savings would need to 
be identified. 

 
The Board considered areas of uncertainty such as 

the change in the allocation of the Supporting People Grant 
and the waste agenda. In addition, Members discussed the 
impact on the Authority of the introduction of the Dedicated 
School Grant where, due to the Council supporting its 
schools and cushioning them from the impact of the new 
formula, it was now being penalised. It was advised that 
representations in this respect were ongoing. The Board 
further noted that national negotiations would determine the 
final figure in respect of staff salary inflation. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 
 (2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of the 

underlying assumptions set out in the Forecast; and 
 
(3) further reports be considered by the Executive Board 

on the areas for budget savings and cost increases to 
maintain existing service levels or service 
enhancements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - 
Financial Services  

Page 4



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

 
Executive Board – 16 November 2006  
 
 CORPORATE PORTFOLIO  
   
(NB Councillor M. Ratcliffe declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the following item of business due to being a magistrate.) 

 

  
EXB54 PROPOSED CHANGES TO MAGISTRATES' COURT 

ARRANGEMENTS IN HALTON 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the proposed 
changes to the Court arrangements in Halton. The Council 
had been formally told of these changes in a letter received 
from the Area Manager, Her Majesty’s Courts Service, on 
31st October 2006. 
 

The principal changes were outlined within the report 
for the Board’s information. Although the Council had 
effectively been told that these new arrangements were 
being put in place, the Chief Executive had written to make 
representations about the detrimental effect they would have 
on the administration of justice within Halton, essentially 
relating to accessibility, cost, attracting new magistrates and 
the long-term future of the Courts in Halton. 
 

The Chief Executive reported that, as a 
representative of the Cheshire Local Authority Chief 
Executives on the Criminal Justice Board, he had raised 
these concerns at a recent meeting and had been supported 
by representatives of Cheshire Magistrates, in particular with 
regard to the decision-making process and the lack of 
consultation. As a result of this meeting, Judge Elgin 
Edwards, the Court Service, the Crown Prosecution Service 
and the Police had agreed to come to a meeting to explain 
the rationale for the decision made and pr
[...]
ic transport infrastructure in and around 
the Borough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
EXB55 DEFAULT RETIREMENT AGE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding implications of the 
Employment Equality (Age) Regulations in respect of a 
default retirement age. 

 
It was noted that dismissal on the grounds of a 

person’s age was likely to be unfair. However, the 
Regulations contained an exception in the case of persons 

 

Page 6



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

who were at, or over, the age of 65 and where the reason for 
dismissal was retirement. As a result, employers had the 
option of continuing to have a retirement age of 65 or over 
but, if they did, they must have procedures in place to 
consider and determine requests to work beyond retirement 
age. The alternative was not to have a default retirement 
age and simply allow employees to continue to work until 
they wished to retire. 
 

A number of options were outlined for the Board’s 
information. It was advised that these had been discussed 
with the Trade Unions, and the view of both senior 
management and the Trade Unions was that the best option 
would be for the Council not to have a default retirement 
age. This decision should not result in any significant 
financial implications for the Council and would not affect 
employees’ pensions. 
 

RESOLVED: That a no default retirement age policy 
be adopted with immediate effect. 

 
Executive Board Sub Committee – 12 October 2006  
 
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB39 SALE OF LAND AT HALE ROAD, WIDNES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for the sale of Council land forming part of 
the site of the former Ball O’Ditton Royal British Legion 
Branch premises, Hale Road, Widnes. 
 
 The whole site (including the Council’s land) had 
been advertised for sale on the open market. 14 bids had 
been received ranging from £175,000 to £525,000. The offer 
of £525,000 from Grundy and Co. Excavations Limited was 
unconditional and it was their intention to hold the site for a 
period of time prior to making a formal planning application 
for residential development purposes. Acceptance of the bid 
would give the Council a projected capital receipt of 
£175,000.  
 
 RESOLVED: That approval be given for the sale of 
the site of the former Ball O’Ditton Royal British Legion 
Branch premises, Hale Road, Widnes to Grundy and Co. 
Excavations Limited. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Corporate and 
Policy  

 
Executive Board Sub Committee – 2nd November 2006  
 
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  

Page 7



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

   
EXB40 2006/07 HALF YEAR SPENDING  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

summarised the overall half year spending position against 
the Council’s Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
across all departments up to 30th September 2006. 
 
 In overall terms, revenue expenditure at the half year 
position was within the budget profile. However, as the 
profile was only a guide to eventual spending it was 
important that budget managers continue to closely monitor 
and control spending to ensure that overall spending 
remains in line with budget by year end. Within the overall 
position there were some significant variances and details of 
these were outlined in the report. 
 
 With regard to capital it was reported that spending 
represented only 24% of the total programme. Although 
historically capital expenditure was significantly higher in the 
second half of the financial year, it was important that project 
managers kept projects and spending on schedule and in 
particular to ensure that all external funding was maximised. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



 
REPORT TO:    Corporate Services Policy and  

Performance  Board  
 

DATE:     9th January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:     Partnerships  
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to draw some conclusions on the work done 

to date in relation to Partnership activity within the Council. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:   That the Board make the following 

recommendations to the Executive Board: 
 
(1) the definition of Partnership set out in paragraph 3.5 is agreed; 
 
(2) a register of all partnerships of which the Council is a member is 
 created and kept by the Council Solicitor including the 
 information outlined in paragraph 3.2; 
 
(3) all new partnerships created or joined by the Council are notified 
 to the Council Solicitor by the Officer with responsibility for the 
 partnership; 
 
(4) the Governance of Partnership Checklist is formally endorsed; 
 
(5) the issues set out in the Checklist are properly considered and 
 addressed before a decision is taken to form or enter into a new 
 Partnership; 
 
(6) annual progress reports are presented by each Partnership in the 
 register to the appropriate PPB; 
 
(7) the Corporate Services PPB reviews the Partnership Register and 
 Partnership arrangements on an annual basis to ensure that they 
 are working effectively.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 As has been reported previously there is considerable partnership 

working going on between the Council and other agencies.  
Considerable time and resources are spent by both members and 

Agenda Item 5aPage 9



officers in this partnership working activity, and it is therefore necessary 
to ensure: 
• That Partnership work is properly directed and overseen by the 

Council 
• That resources invested in Partnership working are properly 

managed 
• That arrangements are in place to ensure propriety and probity in 

Partnership working 
• That Partnership working delivers value for money in terms of 

outcomes. 
 
3.2 A register has been established and previously considered by the Board.  

The register records the following items of information in relation to 
Partnerships: 
• Name of Partnership 
• When Established 
• Period of Partnership 
• Purpose of Partnership 
• List of Partners 
• Halton B.C. Officer Representatives 
• Halton B.C. Member Representatives 
• Annual Revenue Budget 
• Annual Capital Programme 
• Percentage of Funding Provided by Halton B.C. 
• Other Bodies Providing Funding 
• Is Halton B.C. the Accountable Body? 
• Arrangements for Reporting Decisions/Commitments to Halton B.C. 
• Is a formal Partnership Agreement in Place? 

 
3.3 This register is still in its formative stages and will develop to be a more 

comprehensive record of partnership working over time.  It is possible 
that the register may never be fully comprehensive of all partnership 
activity going on, but the important thing is to ensure that it picks up all 
the key partnerships i.e. those that are crucial to delivery of the Council’s 
priorities.  As new Partnerships are established it is important that they 
are picked up and included in the register. 

 
3.4 In addition to the register, a Governance of Partnerships checklist has 

been established (and is now available on the Council’s intranet – see 
Appendix 1 attached).  This focuses attention on the key areas to be 
addressed when the Council is considering Partnership working.  By not 
making the checklist too long or onerous it is hoped that this will 
persuade officers to view the checklist as a helpful tool and therefore 
encourage its use.  Initial feedback suggests that officers have found it 
useful and are happy to have some straightforward guidance when 
considering new partnership arrangements. 

 
3.5 One issue that still needs to be addressed is how Partnership is defined.  

The partnership working identified so far ranges from organisations with 
significant budgets and employing a considerable number of staff (e.g. 

Page 10



the Halton and Warrington Youth Offending Team) to meetings of groups 
of specialist officers from neighbouring authorities simply to share 
experience and good practice.  The suggested definition below (taken 
from the Audit Commission) is suggested for members consideration 
and is intended to capture the key partnerships with which the Council is 
involved. 

 
Partnership – A joint working arrangement where the partners: 
• are otherwise independent bodies 
• agree to co-operate to achieve a common goal 
• and to achieve it, create an organisational structure or process, an 

agreed programme, and share information, risks and rewards 
 
3.6 The Board might wish to consider whether it is now in a position to make 

a number of recommendations to the Executive Board in relation to 
Partnership working so that the work done so for is formally incorporated 
into Council Policy and Procedure.   

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 As considerable resources are invested in Partnership working it is 

important that appropriate arrangements for the control and oversight of 
partnership working are put in place to ensure proper husbandry of the 
resources invested. 

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 Considerable financial and other resources are invested in Partnership 

working.  The Council depends on the effectiveness of its partnership 
arrangements for delivering large parts of its agenda.  It is vital therefore 
that the Council puts in place appropriate control, accountability, scrutiny 
and governance systems for its partnership arrangements. 

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 None 

Page 11



 
APPENDIX 1 - Governance of Partnerships -  Checklist 

 
Rationale for the Partnership 
 
The aims and objectives of each partnership should be clearly 
aligned with the Council’s key priorities.  
 

All partnerships must identify and evaluate each partner’s objectives. 
Each partnership must
[...]
 users obtain redress when things go 
wrong? E.g. Is there a formal complaints and suggestion process the 
public can use? 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



 
REPORT TO:    Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board  
 

DATE:     9th January, 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:     Service Planning 
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To give the Board an indication of the future plans and developments 

proposed, and any significant issues emerging, in relation to those 
Departments for which the Board is responsible so as to elicit the views 
of the Board in time to influence the Service Planning process. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Board provides feedback to the Officers on their plans for 

their services, such feedback to be taken into consideration as part 
of the service planning process. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The service planning process for the next three years is now underway.  

In order to enable the Board to influence the future direction of those 
services for which it is responsible, it is proposed that the Operational 
Directors reporting the Board give a brief outline of plans for their areas 
over the next three years, including details of issues likely to emerge and 
budget and resource pressures.  It is hoped that this will enable the 
Board to give some feedback as to their views on the future direction of 
the reporting Departments which can then be taken into account in the 
Service Planning process which has now started. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 To be outlined at the meeting. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 It is an important part of the service planning process that the Policy and 

Performance Board has an opportunity to comment at an early stage on 
themes emerging as part of the service planning process before service 
plans become fixed and difficult to influence.  

 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 16



6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None.   
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 None 

Page 17



 
REPORT TO:    Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board  
 

DATE:     9th January, 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:     Corporate Equality Plan 
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to ask the Board to consider the revised 

Corporate Equality Plan and to suggest any changes or amendments 
considered appropriate. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Board consider the revised Corporate Equality Plan and 

suggest and changes or amendments considered appropriate. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 In the spring of last year the Executive Board approved a Corporate 

Equality Plan for the Council.  However, since then there has been 
significant new legislation in relation to both Disability Equality and 
Gender Equality.   

 
3.2 The new legislation requires the Council to adopt a Disability Equality 

Scheme (December 2006) and a Gender Equality Scheme (April 2007).  
Rather than adopt separate schemes for each aspect of social identity, a 
revised Corporate Equality Scheme has been produced, and endorsed 
by the Executive Board in December.  The revised scheme is a Single 
Equality Scheme encompassing the separate statutory requirements for 
the Council to produce Race, Disability and Gender Equality Schemes. 

 
3.3 The revised scheme will now be subject to public consultation with any 

comments or suggested amendments referred back to the Executive 
Board for further consideration.  The Board therefore have an 
opportunity to consider whether it would wish to see any changes to the 
scheme.  In this context the board may wish to look at the scheme both 
in its capacity as lead Board fro Equality and Diversity maters and also in 
its capacity as scrutineer of the Corporate Service are
[...]
uidance to the Council on implementing equalities and will keep 
Management Team updated on progress and any obstacles encountered  
 
Directorate Equalities Groups – These Groups will support progress, provide guidance 
and build best practice within the Directorates as well as fostering the process of 
cultural change needed to embed equalities within the Culture of the Council 
 
Strategic and Operational Directors – Strategic and Operational Directors will continue 
to ensure that Impact Assessments are undertaken, and kept up to date, in respect of 
the Services, Policies and Strategies for which they are responsible, and will ensure 
that Equality Action Plans are produced and delivered for the Services within their 
responsibility 
 
7.  Assessing Functions and Policies 
 
The Council is required to include in its Race Equality, Disability Equality and Gender 
Equality Schemes all functions, policies and proposed policies that are relevant to the 
promotion of race, disability and gender equality, and to set out its arrangements for 
assessing their impact the promotion of equality in these areas.  The Council has 
chosen to extend its obligation in this regard so as to assess the impact of its policies 
and services on the promotion of the wider equality agenda. 
 
In order to carry out these assessments the Council has the Assessment Document 
included as Appendix 4.  Altogether, well over 100 Assessments have been completed 
so far and these identify the whether services or policies have a high, low or no impact 
on the promotion of Equality. On the basis of these assessments Equality Action Plans 
have been produced for all those areas where services, policies and strategies have 
the potential to impact on the promotion of equality.  A list of the various services, 
policies and strategies assessed and the associated Action Plans is attached as 

Page 33



 

 14 
 

Appendix 3 to this Plan.  These Action Plans will be incorporated into Departmental 
Se
[...]
orum Topic Group 
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To allow the Chair an opportunity to give an update on matters relating 

to the Area Forum Topic Group. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Area Forum Topic Group has been gathering information in relation 

to its review of area Forums.  This item has been included on the 
meeting agenda in case there are any matters or issues that the Chair 
wishes to feedback to the Board arising from the work of the Topic 
Group. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 Too early to report at this stage.  
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

5.1 Too early to report at this stage. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 Too early to report at this stage. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 76



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 09 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports to half-year 30 

September 2006 
 
WARDS:         Boroughwide 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

4th quarter performance management reports on progress against service plan 
objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, factors 
affecting the services etc. for: 
 
a) Policy and Performance Department 
b) Legal and Member Services  
c) Exchequer and Customer Services 
d) Financial Services 
e) IT Services 
f) Personnel Services 
g) Property Services 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy & Performance Board 

 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter half-year performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 77



3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the amount of 
paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they have become available. It also provides Members 
with an opportunity to give advance notice of any questions, points or 
requests for further information that will be raised to ensure the appropriate 
Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

 
4. POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

None   
 

 

Page 78




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 9 
January 2007 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Bradshaw, 
Blackmore, Edge, C Inch, Loftus, Norddahl and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor M Dennett 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, B. Dodd, J. Hughes, R. Mackenzie, S. Riley, 
J. Tradewell and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS27 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 

2006, having been printed and circulated, were taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

   
CS28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no public questions were received.  
   
CS29 MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee, relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board since its 
last meeting were submitted for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
CS30 PARTNERSHIPS  
  
  The Board received a progress report on the work 

completed to date in relation to partnership activity within the 
Council. 

 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 The Board had previously considered a report which 
outlined information which would be included in the Register 
of Partnerships. The Register was still in its formative stages 
and would develop to be a more comprehensive record of 
partnership working over time. 
 
 It was possible that the register may never be fully 
comprehensive of all partnership activity going on, but it was 
important that all the key partnerships were included i.e. 
those that were crucial to the delivery of the Council’s 
priorities. As new partnerships were established, it was 
important that they would also be included in the Register. 
 
 In addition to the Register, a governance of 
partnership’s checklist had been established (which was 
now available on the Council’s intranet). This focused 
attention on the key areas to be addressed when the 
Council was considering partnership working. Initial 
feedback from officers was that they found it useful and 
were happy to have some straightforward guidance when 
considering new partnership arrangements. 
 
 It was also reported that the definition of a partnership 
was yet to be defined. It was proposed that the suggested 
definition below (taken from the Audit Commission) would be 
used to capture the key partnerships with which the Council 
was involved: 
 
 Partnership – a joint working arrangement where the 
partners: 
 
-  are otherwise independent bodies; 
-  agree to co-operate to achieve a common goal; 
-  and to achieve it, create an organisational structure or 

process, an agreed programme, and shared 
information, risks and rewards. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Board make the following 
recommendations to the Executive Board: 
 
(1) the definition of partnership as set out above be 

agreed; 
 
(2) a register of all partnerships of which the Council is a 

member is created and kept by the Council’s Solicitor 
including the information as outlined in the report; 

  
(3) all new partnerships created or joined by the Council 

were notified to the Council Solicitor by the Officer with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solictor 
 



responsibility for the partnership; 
 
(4) the governance of partnership checklist is formally 

endorsed; 
 
(5) the issues set out in the checklist are properly 

considered and addressed before a decision is taken to 
form or enter into a new partnership; 

 
(6) annual progress reports are presented by each 

partnership in the register to the appropriate PPB; 
 
(7) the Corporate Services PPB reviews the partnership 

register and partnership arrangements on an annual 
basis to make sure that they are working effectively; 
and 

 
(8) as the process with regard to partnerships is 

developed, additional reports be brought to the Board. 
   
CS31 SERVICE PLANNING  
  
  The Board was advised that the service planning 

process for the next three years was currently underway. In 
order to enable the Board to influence the future direction of 
those services for which it was responsible, it received 
presentations from representatives from the following 
departments which provided a brief outline of plans for their 
areas over the next three years, including details of issues 
likely to emerge and budget and resource pressures; 
 
(i) Legal and Member Services; 
(ii) Financial Services; 
(iii) ICT Services; 
(iv) Exchequer and Customer Services; 
(v) Policy and Performance Department; and 
(vi) Property Services. 
 
 Within Legal and Member Services it was reported 
that the significant issues emerging included: the Council 
Solicitor post would be vacant from early March, budget 
implications, Gambling Act 2005, Electoral Administration 
Act 2006, Changes to Standards Procedures and the Local 
Government Bill. 
 
 Whilst within Financial Services the key issues 
included: the External Audit Commission Report, Budget, 
Gershon Targets, Major Capital Programme Schemes, 
Publication of Accounts and Comprehensive Spending 
Review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 The Committee were advised the key issues 
emerging from Property Services were Major Capital 
Programme Schemes, Energy Targets, Building Schools for 
the Future Programme 2008, Procurement issues, and alley 
gate workload. 
 
 Within IT the following issues would be significant: 
Building Skills for the Future Programme, the restructure of 
the department which had taken place, work with several 
new systems including the Revenues and Benefits System, 
CRM System, Trent etc. including upgrading existing 
systems i.e. Citrix, Windows XP and improvements to the IT 
Help Desk. 
 
 It was noted that within Policy and Performance the 
significant issues emerging would be Local Government Bill, 
Local Area Agreements, Performance Management 
Framework Changes, Efficiency Savings, Changes to NRF 
Grants and improvements to the Internet/Intranet. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board expressed 
concern that their previous recommendation that an Energy 
Officer be appointed had not been progressed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Service Planning process be noted; and 
 
(2) a meeting of the Board would be held to consider the 
Budget 2007/08. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 

   
CS32 CORPORATE EQUALITY PLAN  
  
  Since the approval of a Corporate Equality Plan for 

the Council, significant new legislation in relation to both 
disability equality, and gender equality had been produced. 
The new legislation required the Council to adopt a 
Disability/Equality Scheme (December 2006) and a Gender 
Equality Scheme (April 2007). 
 
 Rather than adopt separate schemes for each aspect 
of social identity, a revised Corporate Equality Scheme had 
been produced and endorsed by the Executive Board in 
December. The revised scheme was the single Equality 
Scheme encompassing the separate statutory requirements 
for the Council to produce race, disability and gender 
equality schemes. 
 

 



 The revised scheme would be subject to public 
consultation. A copy of the revised Corporate Equality Plan 
was submitted to the Board for consideration. 
 
 Members commented that costings were not included 
within the Corporate Equality Plan and it was suggested that 
future plans contain costings. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the revised Corporate Equality Plan be noted; and 
 
(2) future Corporate Equality Plans should outline the 
costings for progressing from Stage 2 to Stage 4. 

   
CS33 AREA FORUM TOPIC GROUP  
  
  The Board considered an update report on the 

progress of the Area Forum Topic Group. To date, the 
Group had: 
 
(i) consulted with representatives from the Police, Fire 
Service, various  organisations who had been involved 
with Area Forums, Officers and  Members; 
 
(ii) commissioned a Halton 2000 Panel Questionnaire; 
 
(iii) study visits to Knowsley and Thameside Councils 
were also proposed;  and 
 
(iv) an item would be placed on the agenda of all Area 
Forum meetings for  discussion and feedback. 
 
 It was anticipated that the initial findings of the 
Working Group would be circulated to all Members in 
February/March and a report brought to a future meeting of 
the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS34 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS TO HALF-

YEAR 30 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

progress of the Performance Management 2nd Quarter 
against Service Plan Objectives, Milestones and 
Performance Targets affecting the service etc for the 
following areas: 
 
- Personnel Services; 

 



- Financial Services; 
- Exchequer and Customer Services; 
- ICT Services; 
- Policy and Performance; 
- Legal and Member Services; 
- Property Services; and 
- Stadium and Hospitality 
 
 The Board received a oral report from Simon Riley, 
Operational Director – ICT, which highlighted IT objectives, 
the recent delivery of Major Projects i.e. Trent, Corona, SX3, 
ICS, improvements to the IT Helpdesk and the restructure 
and review of IT Services. The significant key issues 
emerging in the future included the rollout of Windows XP,  
upgrade of Citrix, upgrade of IT Helpdesk, and networking 
issues. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that each 
Member of the Board would receive a paper copy of the 
individual performance management report relating to the 
Board’s activities. Members would continue to receive the 
Performance Management Reports electronically as soon as 
they were available via the information bulletin and a paper 
copy would be placed in the Members Room. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2nd Quarter year end 
Performance Management Report be received. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 


